under the provisions of the last preceding section. Any city or village mutual fire insurance company may amend its articles of incorporation by a four-fifths vote of all members actually present and voting at any annual meeting, provided notice of such proposed amendments be given to the members of such corporation by mail at least thirty days before the annual meet-It shall be the duty of the secretary to give such notice ing. upon request therefor signed by at least ten members of the corporation. Amendments to the constitution may be made in the same manner as amendments to the articles of incorporation as herein provided. Amendments to the articles of incorporation duly verified as such by the affidavits of the president and secretary shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds and amendments to the constitution verified in like manner shall be filed in the office of commissioner of insurance within thirty days after their adoption.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1903.

No. 49, S.]

[Published May 5, 1903.

ł

## **CHAPTER** 141.

AN ACT amendatory of section 1557 of the statutes of 1898, relative to the selling, furnishing or giving away to minors intoxicating or malt liquors.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senale and assembly do enact as follows:

Sale to minor, intoxicated person or near hospital. SECTION 1. Section 1557 of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by striking out thereof, the words, "to be drank on the premises, in any quantity less than one gallon," where the came occur in lines three and four of said section, and that when so amended, said section shall read as follows: Section 1557. Any keeper of any saloon, shop or place of any name whatsoever for the sale of any strong, spirituous or malt liquors, who shall sell, vend or in any way deal or traffic in or, for the purpose of evad-

200

ing any law of this state relating to excise or the sale of intoxicating liquors, give away any spirituous, ardent, intoxicating or malt liquors or drinks in any quantity whatsoever to or with a minor or to any person intoxicated or bordering on a state of intoxication, and any person whatever who shall procure for or sell or give away to any minor or intoxicated person any such liquors or drinks shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. No person shall sell or in any way deal or traffice in or, for the purpose of evading the law, give away any such liquors or drinks in any quantity whatsoever within one mile of either of the hospitals for the insane; and any person who shall so sell or give away any such liquors or drinks shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than tifty dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

**Conflicting laws repealed.** SECTION 2. All acts and parts of laws in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be ln force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1903.

No. 253, S.]

[Published May 5, 1903.

## CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT to alter the boundaries of certain towns in the county of Marinette, and create the towns of Athelstane, Beaver and Lake in said county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Territory detached; town of Amberg. SECTION 1. All that certain territory in the town of Wausankee, Marinette county, state of Wisconsin, described as follows, to-wit: The two south tiers of sections in township No. 35 north, of range No. 20 east, and the two south tiers of sections in township No. 35 north of

201